

S.C No. 167/2018 (152/2018).
C.N.R No. WBJP01-003476-2018.

Order No.25, dt. 16.12.2025.

Today is fixed for E.R of W.P.A.

No report has yet been received.

Two accd. persons viz. Sukumar Roy and Tishi Roy against whom E.R of W.P.A was pending, surrender before this court voluntarily. They are taken into custody and remanded to J/C.

One bail petition along with fresh V. nama, dt. 15.012.2025 is filed on behalf of both the surrendering accd. persons on the ground stated therein. Ld. Advocate representing the accd. also stated that accd. Tishi Roy is a female and also an aged one.

Perused the materials on record.

It is found from the record that out of two surrendering accd. persons, accd. Tishi Roy is an aged lady. So, considering such fact, bail prayer of the accd. Tishi Roy is allowed on humanitarian ground. Accordingly, accd. Tishi Roy may find bail by furnishing bond of Rs.1000/- with one registered surety of the like amount (**except the previous one**), subject to the satisfaction of Ld. C.J.M, Jalpaiguri and on condition that the accd. Tishi Roy shall attend each and every date in court (unless specifically exempted), failing which, her bail bond shall stand automatically cancelled. So far bail prayer of the other surrendering accd. Sukumar Roy is concerned, considering his long absence, his bail prayer stands rejected at this stage.

To 22.12.2025 for production/appearance, E.R of W.P.A in respect of accd. Aswin Roy and further order.

Recall W.A and W.P.A for both the surrendering accd. persons.

Dic. & cor. by me.

A.S.J, 4th Court, Jal.

Addl. Sessions Judge
4th Court, Jalpaiguri.
16.12.2025.