

S.C No. 167/2018 (152/18).
C.N.R No. WBJP01-003476-2018.

Order No.26, dt. 22.12.2025.

Today is fixed for production/appearance, E.R of W.P.A in respect of accd. Aswin Roy and further order.

Accd. Tishi Roy is present in person before this court. Accd. Sukumar Roy is produced through V.C.

Ld. Advocate representing the accd. Sukumar Roy files a bail petition on the ground that the accd. Sukumar was in custody since 16.12.2025 and he is no way connected in this case. Furthermore, the present accd. has permanent hearth and home and there is no chance of his absconsion as on the previous date, he surrendered before this court voluntarily.

Heard.

Perused the materials in cord. Considering the fact that the custody accd. Sukumar Roy surrendered before this court voluntarily, the accd. Sukumar Roy may find bail by furnishing bond of Rs.1000/- with one registered surety of the like amount (except the previous one), subject to the satisfaction of the Ld. C.J.M, Jalpaiguri along with condition that he shall attend each and every date in court (unless specifically exempted), failing which, his bail bond shall stand automatically cancelled, i/d to J/C.

Fix 09.03.2026 for production/appearance, E.R of W.P.A in respect of accd. Aswin Roy and further order.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Ld. C.J.M, Jalpaiguri for information and n/a.

Dic. & cor. by me.

A.S.J, 4th Court, Jal.

Addl. Sessions Judge
4th Court, Jalpaiguri.
22.12.2025.